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I. WITNESS IDENTIFICATION AND BACKGROUND 1 

Q1. Please state your name and business address. 2 

A. My name is Tyler T. Bernsen.  My business address is 727 Craig Road, 3 

St. Louis, Missouri 63141. 4 

Q2. Are you the same Tyler T. Bernsen who previously filed testimony in 5 

this proceeding? 6 

A. Yes, I am. 7 

II. PURPOSE OF SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY 8 

Q3. What is the purpose of your surrebuttal testimony? 9 

A. The purpose of my surrebuttal testimony is to respond to the rebuttal 10 

and revised “supplemental” rebuttal testimony of ICC Staff witness Mike 11 

Ostrander (ICC Staff Exhibits 11.0 and 16.0 (Rev.), respectively) and 12 

the rebuttal testimony of the People of the State of Illinois, through the 13 

Office of the Attorney General, (“AG”) witness Ralph C. Smith (AG 14 

Exhibit 4.0) regarding IAWC’s rate case expense and the Company’s 15 

costs related to the Commission-ordered Section 8-102 management 16 

audit in Docket No.10-0366.  17 

Q4. Are you sponsoring any exhibits with your surrebuttal testimony? 18 

A. Yes.  I am sponsoring the following exhibits:  19 

• IAWC Exhibit 7.01SR, Adjustment to Rate Case Expense; and 20 

• IAWC Exhibit 7.02SR, Adjustment to Management Audit. 21 
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III. RESPONSE TO STAFF WITNESS MR. OSTRANDER 22 

Q5. Have you reviewed Mr. Ostrander’s rebuttal testimony in this 23 

proceeding, including his Schedules 11.1, 11.2, 11.3? 24 

A. Yes.  I refer to that testimony, where necessary, as his “initial” rebuttal 25 

testimony. 26 

Q6. Have you reviewed Mr. Ostrander’s revised “supplemental” rebuttal 27 

testimony in this proceeding? 28 

A. Yes, although I would point out Mr. Ostrander’s revised “supplemental” 29 

rebuttal testimony was filed just one business day before the Company’s 30 

responsive testimony was due.  Nevertheless, I have used my best 31 

efforts to review and respond to Mr. Ostrander’s late-filed testimony, 32 

despite the very condensed timeframe in which I was given to do so. 33 

Current Rate Case Expense 34 

Q7. Mr. Ostrander continues to recommend disallowance of the SFIO 35 

Consulting, Inc. (“SFIO”) fee component of rate case expense.  What 36 

is your understanding of the basis for his recommendation? 37 

A. Mr. Ostrander acknowledges the Company’s testimony regarding the 38 

insights and perspectives that SFIO brings to the rate case, but 39 

contends “no tangible evidence of such insights and perspectives has 40 

been provided to evaluate the just [sic] and reasonableness of the 41 

corresponding consultant expenses.”  (ICC Staff Exhibit 11.0, p. 3, ll. 51-42 

53.)  Mr. Ostrander further contends IAWC “has not provided any proof 43 

that the services SFIO is to perform are not duplicative and redundant of 44 
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Company management and legal counsel responsibilities.”  (Id., p. 3, ll. 45 

56-58.)  Based on these contentions, he concludes the expense is not 46 

just and reasonable.  47 

Q8. How do you respond to Mr. Ostrander’s contention that IAWC has 48 

not shown SFIO’s services are not duplicative of those of legal 49 

counsel and Company management? 50 

A. I disagree with it.  As explained in my rebuttal testimony, SFIO provides 51 

different services than the attorneys and other technical experts utilized 52 

by IAWC in this case.  These services are based on SFIO’s education 53 

and extensive utility experience.  Unlike legal counsel and management, 54 

SFIO provides strategic advice from a global perspective and acts as a 55 

"sounding board" for the Company and other experts.  SFIO is closely 56 

attuned to policy issues because of its day-to-day involvement in, and 57 

monitoring of, all major proceedings at the ICC.  Moreover, SFIO has 58 

broader institutional knowledge of the Commission and its past practices 59 

than the other experts in this case.  SFIO prepares summaries and 60 

analyses of issues as they arise in the case, and provides alternatives 61 

and strategies for addressing those issues.  Further, SFIO reviews and 62 

comments on select testimony and data request responses as directed 63 

by the Company.  Although the Company’s other experts also perform 64 

some of these tasks, each may do so for a different reason, and to offer 65 

a different perspective depending on each consultant’s area of 66 

expertise.  To the extent outside regulatory counsel is able to perform 67 
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some of the same services, the services would have to be performed at 68 

a higher hourly rate, thereby increasing rate case expense and 69 

diminishing the ability of outside counsel to provide other services 70 

requiring specific legal expertise.  In sum, the services SFIO performs 71 

are necessary for the Company to prepare and litigate its case.   72 

Q9. How do you respond to Mr. Ostrander’s criticism that IAWC has 73 

produced no “tangible” evidence of SFIO’s insights and 74 

perspectives? 75 

A. Again, I disagree.  First, I would point out that IAWC has produced its 76 

contract with SFIO as well as SFIO’s invoices related to this proceeding, 77 

which clearly indicate the services SFIO provides IAWC, as well as 78 

breakdowns of SFIO’s fee and corresponding descriptions of the 79 

services provided and expected to be provided.  (See IAWC’s 80 

responses to ICC Staff data requests JMO-1.01, JMO-6.05 and JMO-81 

8.05.)  Certainly, those documents are “tangible” evidence.   82 

Next, although I am not an attorney, it appears to me that Mr. 83 

Ostrander is attempting to add a requirement to the Illinois Public 84 

Utilities Act (“PUA”).  I do not believe Section 9-229 of the PUA or any 85 

other authority deems only tangible evidence sufficient to support the 86 

reasonableness of rate case expense.  Nor should it.  87 
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I also note that what Mr. Ostrander appears to require of the 88 

Company to support the various components of projected rate case 89 

expense differs by the type of consultant the Company engages.  That 90 

is, for its outside legal counsel, those attorneys’ contract and invoices to 91 

date are sufficient to support rate case expense, without additional 92 

“tangible” evidence.  In contrast, although the Company similarly has 93 

produced SFIO’s contract and invoices in this rate case, Mr. Ostrander 94 

requires some other “tangible” evidence to support SFIO’s fee.  Such 95 

lack of uniformity creates unreasonable uncertainty on the part of the 96 

utility with respect to how to support recovery of rate case expense.  97 

Q10. In his initial rebuttal testimony, Mr. Ostrander also recommends an 98 

adjustment to disallow certain legal fees related to the Demand 99 

Study filed by the Company in this proceeding.  How do you 100 

respond? 101 

A. Mr. Ostrander contends IAWC has provided no support for the 102 

estimated amounts.  He also contends the actual legal fees incurred fail 103 

to support the billed invoices, with the exception of one.  I disagree with 104 

his assessment on both fronts as the Company provided testimony and 105 

discovery in this regard and therefore provided the necessary “support.”  106 

That said, Mr. Ostrander’s initial rebuttal testimony on this topic brought 107 

to light an oversight by the Company related to the production of the 108 

legal invoices he references.  Accordingly, subsequent to the filing of 109 

Mr. Ostrander’s initial rebuttal testimony, IAWC submitted supplemental 110 
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discovery providing additional Demand Study-related legal invoices.  111 

Q11. How did Mr. Ostrander respond? 112 

A. In his “supplemental” rebuttal testimony, Mr. Ostrander revised his 113 

adjustment to allow recovery of the additional Demand Study-related 114 

legal fees. 115 

Q12. Do you have any other comments regarding Mr. Ostrander’s 116 

adjustment related to the Direct Demand Study component of rate 117 

case expense? 118 

A. Yes.  While the actual amounts of certain components of projected 119 

expenses may turn out to be less, other actual amounts may turn out to 120 

be more than projected.  This is what has occurred related to the 121 

Demand Study expense (and others).  While the legal component of that 122 

expense is less than projected, the total expense is more than 123 

projected.  Yet, in binding the Company to its estimates of the individual 124 

components of the expense, Mr. Ostrander has permitted recovery of 125 

less than the total estimated expense even though IAWC incurred more 126 

than it projected.  By reducing the total Demand Study cost to an 127 

amount below the total actual amount incurred, recovery of non-128 

disputed, non-legal components are by default, denied.  Non-disputed 129 

items such as the cost to purchase, install and read meters necessary 130 

for the Demand Study will not be given recovery.  That approach is 131 

unfair and impractical.  It is impossible for IAWC (or any utility, for that 132 

matter) to project a future expense with the pinpoint precision Mr. 133 
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Ostrander appears to require related to rate case expense.  IAWC 134 

should not be held to such an unattainable standard. 135 

Q13. Mr. Ostrander recommends that IAWC incorporate in its surrebuttal 136 

testimony the Company’s responses to the Staff data requests 137 

enumerated in attachments to his rebuttal testimony and revised 138 

“supplemental” rebuttal testimony.  Does the Company intend to 139 

supply the requested exhibit? 140 

A. Yes.  However, given the volume of documents produced in response to 141 

the rate case expense-related data requests which Mr. Ostrander 142 

references, as well as the fact IAWC will continue to incur rate case 143 

expense, and may receive related invoices, though the evidentiary 144 

hearing (and beyond), IAWC proposes to file the exhibit Mr. Ostrander is 145 

requesting as a late-filed exhibit at the conclusion of the evidentiary 146 

hearing.  It is my understanding Staff has informally agreed with that 147 

proposal. 148 

Q14. Did Mr. Ostrander modify his rate case expense adjustment? 149 

A. Yes.  In his revised “supplemental” rebuttal testimony, Mr. Ostrander 150 

adjusted rate case expense to remove a portion of IAWC’s estimated 151 

expense for rebuttal consultants. 152 

Q15. What is your understanding of the basis for that adjustment? 153 
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A. Mr. Ostrander bases his adjustment on (select portions of) discovery 154 

responses submitted by IAWC after the filing of Mr. Ostrander’s initial 155 

rebuttal testimony.  Specifically, he calculates an adjusted expense for 156 

Mr. Warren, based on an hourly rate he believes is a reasonable one for 157 

Mr. Warren, rather than Mr. Warren’s actual hourly rate.  He also 158 

disallows any estimated consultant rate case expense for consultants 159 

not yet engaged. 160 

Q16. Do you agree with Mr. Ostrander’s adjustment to the consultant 161 

component of rate case expense proposed in his revised 162 

“supplemental” rebuttal testimony? 163 

A. No.  I take issue with Mr. Ostrander’s approach to Mr. Warren’s fee.  Mr. 164 

Ostrander has not established that he is qualified to determine a 165 

reasonable rate for an attorney or other technical consultant.  166 

(Responses to data requests IAWC-ICC 7.11-7.13.)  Nevertheless, he 167 

has done just that.  He simply takes the hourly rate of one of the CPA’s 168 

reviewing IAWC’s financial statements in this proceeding and 169 

supplements it for Mr. Warren’s actual hourly rate.  In so doing, he 170 

ignores that the CPA, unlike Mr. Warren, is not an attorney and has less 171 

work experience that Mr. Warren.  Perhaps that CPA would charge 172 

more to address the complex and specialized tax issues Mr. Warren 173 

addresses.  And, even if not, there is still the question of efficiency: 174 

whether Mr. Warren’s education and experience enable him to address 175 

complex tax issues with precision and in less time than the CPA.  In 176 
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other words, it may take another consultant—including the CPA 177 

identified by Mr. Ostrander—four times as long to provide the same 178 

service, and quality of service, that Mr. Warren provides.    Mr. 179 

Ostrander does not dispute this, for he does not contend all CPAs can 180 

answer a complex question regarding FIN 48 in the same amount of 181 

time, correctly, or with the same level of detail, regardless of level of 182 

skill, education or years in practice.  (Response to data requests IAWC-183 

ICC 7.16.) 184 

In addition, although, as stated above, I am not an attorney, I do 185 

not read text of PUA Section 9-229 to authorize the Commission (or its 186 

Staff) to determine the justness and reasonableness of the standard 187 

hourly rate of an attorney or technical expert.  Instead, I note that 188 

Section requires the Commission to evaluate “amount[s] expended,” 189 

220 ILCS 5/9-229, not hourly rates.  In discovery, IAWC explained the 190 

tax issues that have arisen in this proceeding include proposed rate 191 

base adjustments which potentially total several million dollars.  The 192 

total estimated fee for Mr. Warren is very reasonable in comparison. 193 

Q17. Do you have any other concerns regarding Mr. Ostrander’s 194 

adjustment to the consultant component of rate case expense? 195 

A. Yes.  Mr. Ostrander appears to have limited recovery of consultant-196 

related rate case expense incurred post the Company’s rebuttal filing 197 

only to that related to Mr. Heid and Mr. Warren’s fees.  In response to 198 

ICC Staff data request JMO-10.04 CONFIDENTIAL, the Company 199 
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explained, in addition to those consultants’ fees, the remaining 200 

estimated rebuttal consultant expense represents: 201 

the estimated total cost for IAWC to obtain additional 202 
consultant services as deemed necessary in light of issues 203 
raised by Staff and/or the intervening parties during the 204 
remainder of this proceeding. These amounts are 205 
projections based on issues identified in the pending case 206 
and the Company’s experience in prior rate cases. IAWC 207 
notes this case is still pending. Further, for example, an AG 208 
witness has, in both direct and rebuttal, reserved the “right” 209 
to continue to “explore” certain issues raised in his 210 
testimony at the hearing. Although IAWC disputes the 211 
propriety of attempting to develop new issues after 212 
conclusion of the written testimony schedule, prudent 213 
planning requires IAWC to anticipate incurring additional 214 
consultant-related expense to address such issues. IAWC 215 
also anticipates that other, late-arising issues may warrant 216 
the retention of other consultants and therefore has 217 
factored the related anticipated cost into its total remaining 218 
consultant expense estimate.      219 

Precisely what the Company anticipated in projecting consultant rate 220 

case expense has occurred.  It is my understanding that, on May 7, 221 

2012, Staff and the AG jointly filed, in ICC Docket No. 10-0366, a motion 222 

“For Entry of Evidence,” specifically asking the ALJ in that proceeding to 223 

enter into evidence in this proceeding the Audit Report prepared by 224 

NorthStar. I am advised by counsel the motion is improper and should 225 

be denied.  Nevertheless, to the extent IAWC is forced to undertake an 226 

eleventh-hour response to the NorthStar Audit in this docket, it may be 227 

necessary not only to engage a consultant to respond to proposed 228 

adjustments, but also to pay for NorthStar’s appearance at the hearing 229 

(to the extent NorthStar even can be made to appear) in order to 230 

question NorthStar regarding the audit report.  These types of late 231 
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arising issues were anticipated by IAWC and accounted for in its 232 

estimated consultant component of rate case expense.  Therefore, their 233 

recovery is appropriate. 234 

Social and Service Club Membership Dues 235 

Q18. Has Mr. Ostrander revised his prior recommended adjustment to 236 

remove social and service club membership dues from test year 237 

operating expenses? 238 

A. Yes.  Based on my rebuttal testimony (IAWC Exhibit 7.00R), Mr. 239 

Ostrander withdrew his adjustment to remove industry association dues 240 

and charitable contributions inadvertently misclassified by IAWC as 241 

social and service club dues.  Accordingly, he has reduced his initially-242 

recommended adjustment to social and service club dues.  However, he 243 

continues to recommend disallowance of Rotary Club and Chamber of 244 

Commerce dues.  For this purposes of this proceeding, IAWC accepts 245 

that adjustment. 246 

Management Audit Costs 247 

Q19. What does Mr. Ostrander testify regarding AG witness Mr. Smith’s 248 

proposal to remove the entire unamortized balance of management 249 

audit costs from rate base? 250 

A. Mr. Ostrander recognizes that Mr. Smith’s proposed adjustment is 251 

based on Mr. Smith’s (mis)belief that management audit costs are rate 252 

case expense, which is not included in rate base.  He then references 253 

my rebuttal testimony on the issue (IAWC Exhibit 7.00R, p. 8), where I 254 
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explained that the costs of the Commission-ordered management audit, 255 

the recovery of which is authorized by Section 8-102 of the PUA, are 256 

separate and distinct from rate case expense. 257 

Q20. Does Mr. Ostrander agree with the Company’s position (and 258 

accordingly, disagree with Mr. Smith’s) that the unamortized balance 259 

of management audit costs should be included in rate base? 260 

A. Yes.  Mr. Ostrander agrees it is appropriate to include the unamortized 261 

balance of the management audit costs in rate base.  He acknowledges 262 

the Commission previously has allowed such inclusion in order to 263 

provide a utility with an opportunity to recover the capital costs 264 

associated with a Section 8-102 management audit. 265 

Q21. Does Mr. Ostrander testify regarding Mr. Smith’s proposed 266 

adjustment to remove all management audit costs, except for North 267 

Star’s cost, from recoverable operating expenses? 268 

A. He disagrees with Mr. Smith’s proposal.  Mr. Ostrander again 269 

references my rebuttal testimony (IAWC Exhibit 7.00R, pp. 10-11), 270 

where I explained the incremental costs of the management audit (those 271 

beyond NorthStar’s fee) are reasonable, prudent and necessary costs to 272 

perform the management audit and that Mr. Smith provides no basis for 273 

his proposed adjustment.  Accordingly, he agrees with IAWC (with one 274 

exception addressed below) that it is appropriate to include as 275 

recoverable operating expenses the incremental costs that were solely 276 

incurred to support and facilitate the performance of the management 277 
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audit. 278 

Q22. What is the exception you refer to? 279 

A. Although Mr. Ostrander agrees with IAWC’s proposed ratemaking 280 

treatment of management audit costs and the Company’s inclusion of 281 

incremental costs of the audit in operating expenses, he nevertheless 282 

recommends disallowance of $226,000 for Service Company and IAWC 283 

labor related to the audit and corresponding adjustments to reduce the 284 

unamortized balance of management audit costs in rate base and the 285 

annual amortization of those costs.   286 

Q23. What is your understanding of the basis for that recommendation? 287 

A. Mr. Ostrander believes the cost of Service Company and IAWC labor 288 

related to the audit was not incremental and that inclusion of such costs 289 

would result in a higher than normal level of labor costs in the test year. 290 

Q24. Do you agree with Mr. Ostrander’s adjustment to remove the cost of 291 

Service Company labor related to the audit? 292 

A. No.  Mr. Ostrander gives no support for his statement that the Service 293 

Company labor related to the audit is not incremental.  Therefore his 294 

adjustment should be rejected. 295 

Q25. Can you provide additional explanation on why the Service Company 296 

audit work performed is incremental to the Service Company work 297 

normally performed for IAWC? 298 

A. Yes.  The audit labor charges are a direct result of the audit.  In the 299 
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normal course of business, a Service Company audit performed on 300 

behalf of IAWC is not a daily, monthly, or even yearly occurrence.  301 

During the Audit, Service Company personnel attended extensive 302 

interviews with the auditor and responded to extensive discovery.  303 

Those Service Company employee audit duties are not normal, 304 

everyday job duties.  They are incremental to the normal duties and 305 

were charged to IAWC accordingly.     306 

Q26. Do you agree with Mr. Ostrander’s adjustment to remove IAWC labor 307 

related to the audit? 308 

A. Yes.  The IAWC labor related to the audit would have been charged to 309 

the Company regardless of an audit, so it should be excluded from the 310 

audit costs to be recovered. 311 

IV. RESPONSE TO AG WITNESS MR. SMITH 312 

Q27.  Have you reviewed the portions of Mr. Smith’s rebuttal testimony in 313 

this proceeding related to rate case expense and the costs of the 314 

Commission-ordered management audit in Docket No. 10-0366? 315 

A. Yes, I have. 316 

Management Audit Costs 317 

Q28.  Briefly explain Mr. Smith’s rebuttal testimony related to IAWC’s 318 

management audit costs. 319 

A. Mr. Smith’s rebuttal testimony on the issue is a restatement (in parts, 320 

verbatim) of his direct testimony.  (Compare AG Exhibit 2.0, pp. 67-68, 321 
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ll. 1570-84 and pp. 77-78, ll. 1773-87 with AG Exhibit 4.0, pp. 32-34, ll. 322 

736-62 and pp. 35-36, ll. 788-805.)  He simply continues to recommend 323 

exclusion of the unamortized balance of the audit costs from rate base 324 

as well as the disallowance of all management audit costs other than 325 

NorthStar’s fee. 326 

Q29. Why does Mr. Smith continue to advocate exclusion of the 327 

unamortized balance of the management audit costs from rate base? 328 

A. He continues to believe IAWC’s Section 8-102 management audit costs 329 

are “rate case expense” which is not included in rate base.  He 330 

continues to remain confused regarding the distinction between these 331 

costs despite the explanation I provided in my rebuttal testimony (IAWC 332 

Exhibit 7.00R, p. 8) that, unlike rate case expense which is not incurred 333 

but for the filing of a rate case, the costs associated with the Section 8-334 

102 management audit are separate and distinct from the rate case and 335 

would be incurred whether or not IAWC filed a rate case (and, in fact, 336 

were incurred for an entirely separate docket).  Thus, they do not 337 

constitute rate case expense.  Rather, as recognized by Staff witness 338 

Mr. Ostrander, they are Commission-mandated costs recoverable under 339 

Section 8-102 of the PUA.   340 

Q30. Does Mr. Smith disagree with or otherwise refute that explanation? 341 

A. No, he does not even respond to it or otherwise acknowledge it. 342 

Q31. Why does Mr. Smith continue to advocate disallowance from 343 
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recoverable operating expenses of any amount other than 344 

NorthStar’s costs? 345 

A. The basis for Mr. Smith’s recommendation in this regard remains 346 

unclear.  He simply states, as he did in his direct testimony, that “the 347 

costs of the NorthStar audit charged to ratepayers should be limited to 348 

the actual amounts paid to NorthStar” and should not be “padded” with 349 

additional costs.  (AG Ex. 4.0, p. 34, ll. 759-61.)  I pointed out in my 350 

rebuttal testimony (IAWC Exhibit 7.00R, p. 10) that Mr. Smith provided 351 

no basis, including no Commission authority, for his disallowance or any 352 

explanation whatsoever as to why it is appropriate.  Mr. Smith did not 353 

use his “rebuttal” testimony as an opportunity to provide one.  Nor, in my 354 

opinion, could he.  As I explained in my rebuttal testimony (IAWC Exhibit 355 

7.00R, p. 10), it is my lay understanding that the Commission regularly 356 

allows recovery of costs incurred by a utility related to a PUA Section 8-357 

102 management audit other than the costs of the independent auditor 358 

such as the incremental costs incurred by IAWC related to the 359 

management audit. 360 

Q32.  Did Mr. Smith disagree with or otherwise refute your rebuttal 361 

testimony in this regard? 362 

A. No.  Again, he did not even respond to my testimony or otherwise 363 

reference it. 364 

Q33. Does Mr. Smith raise any additional concerns related to the 365 

management audit costs? 366 
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A. Yes.  Regarding the affiliate labor [and IAWC] costs component of the 367 

management audit costs, he states: 368 

Taking affiliate service company labor cost from a period 369 
prior to the future test year and loading them into the future 370 
test year as an amortization on top of the costs that have 371 
already been included in the future test year as 372 
budgeted/projected operating expenses, in itself, would 373 
produce more than a normal annual amount of such 374 
charges in the future test year.  375 

(AG Ex. 4.0, p. 36, ll. 808-12.) 376 

Q34. Do you have a response? 377 

A. Yes, I do.  The Service Company labor charged to the audit was not 378 

budgeted or projected for the test year.  First, the Service Company only 379 

budgets labor costs in the period in which they will be incurred.  So, if 380 

costs have already been incurred or will be incurred prior to the test 381 

year, they would not be reflected in the test year.  Second, the costs in 382 

question are incremental to the amounts that would be incurred by 383 

IAWC for normal services provided.  Since these costs are incremental, 384 

they would not be budgeted to IAWC’s test year business support 385 

services.  Further support for the inclusion of Service Company audit 386 

labor charges can be found in my response to Staff witness Mr. 387 

Ostrander. 388 

Rate Case Expense 389 

Q35. Does Mr. Smith’s “rebuttal” testimony regarding current and prior 390 

rate case expense add anything to his direct testimony on those 391 

expenses? 392 
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A. As far as I can tell, no.   393 

Q36. In your rebuttal testimony (IAWC Exhibit 7.00R, p. 9), you responded 394 

to Mr. Smith’s contention the Service Company component of rate 395 

case expense should be disallowed by explaining the Service 396 

Company services and associated labor costs related to the rate 397 

case are incremental to the normal job duties performed for IAWC.  398 

Did Mr. Smith respond to your explanation? 399 

A. No, nor does he even acknowledge it.  He simply reiterates the 400 

statements he made in his direct testimony on this issue. 401 

Q37. Does Mr. Smith respond to your explanation (IAWC Exhibit 7.00R, pp. 402 

2-3) of the value of the SFIO fees he proposed the Commission 403 

disallow? 404 

A. No.  Again, he reiterates his position on direct, with no 405 

acknowledgement of the Company’s rebuttal position regarding SFIO’s 406 

fee.  Specifically, he states SFIO’s services are duplicative of legal 407 

counsel’s responsibilities and, because SFIO has not filed work product 408 

in this proceeding, its fee should be disallowed.  409 

Q38. How do you respond to Mr. Smith’s contentions in this regard? 410 

A. I disagree.  For the reasons I explained in my rebuttal testimony and 411 

above in response to Mr. Ostrander, SFIO’s fee is just, reasonable and 412 

recoverable.  Simply because SFIO has not filed a tangible work product 413 

in the proceeding is not indicative of the value that consultant adds.  414 
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Although I am not an attorney, I am not aware of any requirement in 415 

Section 9-229 of the Public Utilities Act or otherwise that requires a 416 

consultant to have filed work product in the proceeding to add value or 417 

have a recoverable fee. 418 

Q39. Does this conclude your surrebuttal testimony? 419 

A. Yes, it does.  420 


